

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-897

L.T. CASE NO. 4D09-5; 2004CA0111452XX

DK ARENA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EB ACQUISITIONS, I, LLC,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

DANIEL L. WALLACH, ESQ.
KEVIN MARKOW, ESQ.
GARY C. ROSEN, ESQ.
BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
3111 Stirling Road
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312
(954) 987-7550 (telephone)
(954) 985-4176 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION CORRECTLY APPLIED THE DOCTRINE OF “EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL” IN REJECTING THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS AS A DEFENSE TO THE UNDISPUTED ORAL MODIFICATION OF THE DEADLINE FOR PERFORMANCE AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH *TANENBAUM*, WHICH FOCUSES ON THE DOCTRINE OF PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL 2

 A. The Fourth District Clearly Applied Equitable Estoppel Principles 3

 B. Equitable Estoppel May be Employed to Defeat the Statute of Frauds 7

II. CASE LAW FROM THE SAME DISTRICT COURT CANNOT PROPERLY SERVE AS THE BASIS OF AN “EXPRESS AND DIRECT” CONFLICT 9

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Affordable Homes, Inc. v. Devil's Run, Ltd.</i> , 408 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bradley v. Sanchez</i> , 943 So.2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	10
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. McBride</i> , 517 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1987).....	5
<i>DK Arena, Inc. v. EB Acquisitions I, LLC</i> , 31 So.3d 313 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Flagship Resort Development Corp. v. Interval Intern., Inc.</i> , 28 So.3d 915 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	4
<i>Gleason v. Leadership Housing, Inc.</i> , 327 So.2d 101 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1976).....	7
<i>Imperator Realty Co. v. Tull</i> , 228 N.Y. 447, 127 N.E. 263 (1920).....	7, 9
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	4
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Meyer</i> , 25 So.3d 39, 43 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	4
<i>Paddock v. Chacko</i> , 553 So.2d 168 (Fla.1989).....	4
<i>Romo v. Amedex Ins. Co.</i> , 930 So.2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	4
<i>Rose v. Spa Realty Assocs.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 338, 397 N.Y.S.2d 922 (1977).....	6
<i>Sheraton Twin Towers v. Casas</i> , 397 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981).....	5

Shore Holdings, Inc. v. Seagate Beach Quarters,
842 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... 10

Tanenbaum v. Biscayne Osteopathic Hosp., Inc.,
190 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1966)..... 1, 2, 3, 9

United of Omaha Life Ins. Co. v. Nob Hill Associates,
450 So.2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)..... 7, 8, 9

Warren v. Dodge, 83 N.H. 47, 138 A. 297 (1927)..... 4

Wharfside at Boca Pointe, Inc. v. Superior Bank,
741 So.2d 542 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 9

Young v. Pottinger, 340 So.2d 518 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)..... 7, 8, 9

STATUTES AND RULES

Florida Const., Art. V, § 3(b)(3)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip J. Padovano, *Florida Appellate Practice*,
§ 3.11, at p. 73 (2009 ed.)..... 9, 10
